

No. 04-698

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BRIAN SCHAFFER, a Minor, By His Parents and Next
Friends, JOCELYN AND MARTIN SCHAFFER,
Petitioners,

v.

JERRY WEAST, Superintendent of Montgomery County
Public Schools, and the BOARD OF EDUCATION OF
MONTGOMERY COUNTY, MARYLAND,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

JUDITH S. BRESLER
ERIC C. BROUSAIDES
REESE & CARNEY, LLP
Charter Drive 10715
Columbia, MD 21044
(301) 621-5255

JEFFREY A. KREW
4785 Dorsey Hall Drive
Suite 120
Ellicott City, MD 21042
(410) 997-6900

MAREE F. SNEED*
JONATHAN S. FRANKLIN
GREGORY G. GARRE
JESSICA L. ELLSWORTH
HOGAN & HARTSON L.L.P.
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 637-6416

ZVI GREISMANN
MONTGOMERY COUNTY
PUBLIC SCHOOLS
850 Hungerford Drive
Rockville, MD 20850
(301) 279-3549

* Counsel of Record

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	11
ARGUMENT	14
I. IDEA INCORPORATES THE CUSTOMARY RULE THAT THE PARTY INITIATING THE HEARING BEARS THE BURDEN OF PROOF.....	14
A. Congress Presumptively Legislates With The Customary Burden Of Proof In Mind.....	14
B. IDEA Itself Confirms That Congress Incorporated The Customary Burden Of Proof.....	22
C. IDEA Cannot Be Interpreted To Impose Unstated Burdens On State And Local Administrators	28
II. THE POLICIES OF IDEA DO NOT SUPPORT PETITIONERS’ REQUEST TO ABROGATE THE NORMAL BURDEN OF PROOF	32

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
A. Requiring School Districts To Affirmatively Justify All Aspects Of A Challenged IEP Would Foster Costly Litigation In Violation Of Congress’ Intent.....	33
B. Abrogating The Normal Burden Of Proof Would Multiply The Burdens On School Districts At The Expense Of Education For All Students	37
C. There Is No Unequal Access To Information.....	40
D. Petitioners’ Other Policy Issues Are Unrelated To The Burden Of Proof And Have Been Directly Addressed By Congress In Any Event.....	43
E. IDEA Makes Schools Directly Accountable For Fulfilling Their Statutory Obligations.....	47
III. STATES MAY VOLUNTARILY ASSUME ADDITIONAL OBLIGATIONS FOR THEIR SCHOOLS NOT INCONSISTENT WITH IDEA	48
CONCLUSION	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>CASES:</i>	
<i>Alaska Dep’t of Envtl. Conservation v. EPA,</i> 540 U.S. 461 (2004)	21
<i>Amanda J. ex rel. Annette J. v. Clark County</i> <i>Sch. Dist.</i> , 267 F.3d 877 (9th Cir. 2001)	40
<i>Arthur v. Unkart</i> , 96 U.S. 118 (1877)	15
<i>Barnes v. Gorman</i> , 536 U.S. 181 (2002).....	29
<i>Bernstein v. Real Estate Comm’n</i> , 156 A.2d 657 (Md. 1959).....	18
<i>Bice v. United States</i> , 61 Fed. Cl. 420 (2004)	17
<i>Board of Educ. v. Dowell</i> , 498 U.S. 237 (1991)	31
<i>Board of Educ. v. Rowley</i> , 458 U.S. 176 (1982)	2, 3, 14, 24, 29, 31, 33, 36, 40
<i>Bowen v. Massachusetts</i> , 487 U.S. 879 (1988).....	14
<i>Brown v. Apfel</i> , 192 F.3d 492 (5th Cir. 1999).....	17
<i>Bryant Woods Inn, Inc. v. Howard County</i> , 124 F.3d 597 (4th Cir. 1997).....	21
<i>Buckhannon Bd. & Care Home, Inc. v. West Va.</i> <i>Dep’t of Health & Human Res.</i> , 532 U.S. 598 (2001)	44
<i>Bull v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 247 (1935)	15
<i>Cedar Rapids Cmty. Sch. Dist. v. Garret F.</i> <i>ex rel. Charlene F.</i> , 526 U.S. 66 (1999).....	14, 29, 31
<i>Cooper v. Oklahoma</i> , 517 U.S. 348 (1996).....	23
<i>Cross County Sch. Dist. v. Spencer</i> , 58 S.W.3d 406 (Ark. Ct. App. 2001)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Director v. Greenwich Collieries</i> , 512 U.S. 267 (1994)	14, 16, 17, 29
<i>Drogolewicz v. Quern</i> , 393 N.E.2d 1212 (Ill. App. Ct. 1979)	23
<i>Fuller v. Decatur Pub. Sch. Bd. of Educ. Sch.</i> <i>Dist. 81</i> , 78 F. Supp. 2d 812 (C.D. Ill. 2000), <i>aff'd</i> , 251 F.3d 662 (7th Cir. 2001)	18
<i>Georgia v. United States</i> , 411 U.S. 526 (1973)	20
<i>Gill v. Columbia 93 Sch. Dist.</i> , 217 F.3d 1027 (8th Cir. 2000)	49
<i>Goodyear Atomic Corp. v. Miller</i> , 486 U.S. 174 (1988)	15
<i>Goss v. Lopez</i> , 419 U.S. 565 (1975)	30
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	31
<i>Gribcheck v. Runyon</i> , 245 F.3d 547 (6th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 534 U.S. 896 (2001)	18
<i>Henrietta D. v. Bloomberg</i> , 331 F.3d 261 (2d Cir. 2003), <i>cert. denied</i> , 541 U.S. 936 (2004)	19
<i>Howell v. Reno</i> , 939 F. Supp. 802 (D. Colo. 1996)	17
<i>In re Retirement Benefits</i> , 554 N.W.2d 85 (Minn. Ct. App. 1996)	17
<i>Industrial Union Dep't, AFL-CIO v. American</i> <i>Petroleum Inst.</i> , 448 U.S. 607 (1980)	15, 21
<i>Iwanski v. Streamwood Police Pension Bd.</i> , 596 N.E.2d 691 (Ill. App. Ct. 1992)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Johnson v. Independent Sch. Dist. No. 4</i> , 921 F.2d 1022 (10th Cir. 1990), <i>cert. denied</i> , 500 U.S. 905 (1991)	49
<i>Kerner v. Flemming</i> , 283 F.2d 916 (2d Cir. 1960)	17
<i>Keyes v. School Dist. No. 1</i> , 413 U.S. 189 (1973)	20
<i>King v. Preferred Technical Group</i> , 166 F.3d 887 (7th Cir. 1999)	19
<i>Kinsella v. Rumsfeld</i> , 320 F.3d 309 (2d Cir. 2003)	18
<i>Lagares v. Camdenton R-III Sch. Dist.</i> , 68 S.W.3d 518 (Mo. Ct. App. 2002)	49
<i>Lavine v. Milne</i> , 424 U.S. 577 (1976)	11, 22, 23
<i>Long v. Wayne Twp. Assessor</i> , 821 N.E.2d 466 (Ind. Tax Ct. 2005)	17
<i>Lublin v. Central Islip Psychiatric Ctr.</i> , 372 N.E.2d 307 (N.Y. 1977)	15
<i>M.M. v. School Dist. of Greenville County</i> , 303 F.3d 523 (4th Cir. 2002)	32
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	22
<i>Mayberry v. Board of Educ. of Anne Arundel County</i> , 750 A.2d 677 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 2000)	18
<i>Mayer v. Nextel West Corp.</i> , 318 F.3d 803 (8th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 540 U.S. 823 (2003)	19
<i>Milliken v. Bradley</i> , 418 U.S. 717 (1974)	31
<i>Mills v. Board of Educ.</i> , 348 F. Supp. 866 (D.D.C. 1972)	25, 26
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000)	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Montana Env'tl. Info. Ctr. v. Montana Dep't of Env'tl. Quality</i> , 2005 WL 896282 (Mont. Apr. 19, 2005)	18
<i>Muratore v. United States Office of Pers. Mgmt.</i> , 222 F.3d 918 (11th Cir. 2000).....	17
<i>New York Gaslight Club, Inc. v. Carey</i> , 447 U.S. 54 (1980)	45
<i>Owens v. Brownlie</i> , 610 N.W.2d 860 (Iowa 2000)	18
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981)	29
<i>Pennsylvania Ass'n for Retarded Children v. Pennsylvania</i> , 343 F. Supp. 279 (E.D. Pa. 1972).....	25, 26
<i>People v. Orth</i> , 530 N.E.2d 210 (Ill. 1988).....	15
<i>Raleigh v. Illinois Dep't of Revenue</i> , 530 U.S. 15 (2000)	14, 21
<i>Rockwell v. Commissioner</i> , 512 F.2d 882 (9th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 423 U.S. 1015 (1975)	15
<i>Saavedra v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 917 F. Supp. 760 (D.N.M. 1994), <i>aff'd</i> , 73 F.3d 1525 (10th Cir. 1996).....	23
<i>Sadeghi v. INS</i> , 40 F.3d 1139 (10th Cir. 1994).....	15
<i>School Comm. of Town of Burlington v. Department of Educ.</i> , 471 U.S. 359 (1985).....	24, 46, 47
<i>Scott v. Iowa Dep't of Transp.</i> , 604 N.W.2d 617 (Iowa 2000)	17
<i>Sherris v. City of Portland</i> , 599 P.2d 1188 (Or. Ct. App.), <i>review denied</i> , 287 Or. 641 (1979).....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Smith v. Robinson</i> , 468 U.S. 992 (1984)	18, 19
<i>St. Mary’s Honor Ctr. v. Hicks</i> , 509 U.S. 502 (1993)	19
<i>Sunday Lake Iron Co. v. Wakefield TP</i> , 247 U.S. 350 (1918)	16
<i>Tennessee v. Lane</i> , 541 U.S. 509 (2004)	19
<i>Texas Dep’t of Cmty. Affairs v. Burdine</i> , 450 U.S. 248 (1981)	19
<i>Tyler v. Ispat Inland Inc.</i> , 245 F.3d 969 (7th Cir. 2001)	19
<i>United States Postal Serv. v. Gregory</i> , 534 U.S. 1 (2001)	16
<i>United States v. \$250,000 in U.S. Currency</i> , 808 F.2d 895 (1st Cir. 1987)	23
<i>United States v. Armstrong</i> , 517 U.S. 456 (1996)	16
<i>United States v. Chemical Found., Inc.</i> , 272 U.S. 1 (1926)	16
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	31
<i>United States v. Property, Parcel of Defendant Francisco Aguilar</i> , 337 F.3d 225 (2d Cir. 2003)	23
<i>Velasquez v. Department of Higher Educ.</i> , 93 P.3d 540 (Colo. Ct. App. 2003), <i>cert. denied</i> , 2004 WL 1375406 (Colo. June 21, 2004)	17
<i>Weibel v. Midwest Doors of Kan.</i> , 2005 WL 331820 (Kan. Ct. App. Feb. 11, 2005)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>West v. Board of Trs. of Miami Univ. & Miami Normal Sch.</i> , 181 N.E. 144 (Ohio Ct. App. 1931).....	18
<i>STATUTES:</i>	
8 U.S.C. § 1186b(c)(3)(D).....	21
20 U.S.C. § 1400 <i>et seq.</i>	1
20 U.S.C. § 1400(c)(3)	4
20 U.S.C. § 1400(c)(6)	3, 31
20 U.S.C. § 1400(d)(1)(A)	3
20 U.S.C. § 1400(d)(1)(C).....	31
20 U.S.C. § 1401(9)(B)	49
20 U.S.C. § 1401(14).....	4
20 U.S.C. § 1401(19).....	5, 30
20 U.S.C. § 1411(a)(1)	3
20 U.S.C. § 1412	48
20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(1)	3
20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(5)(A).....	7
20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(6)(A).....	29
20 U.S.C. § 1413(a).....	48
20 U.S.C. § 1414(d)(1)(A)	4
20 U.S.C. § 1414(d)(1)(B).....	4
20 U.S.C. § 1414(d)(2).....	30
20 U.S.C. § 1414(d)(2)(A)	4
20 U.S.C. § 1414(d)(4)(A)	4, 30
20 U.S.C. § 1415(a).....	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
20 U.S.C. § 1415(b)(1).....	24, 41, 42
20 U.S.C. § 1415(b)(2)(A)	47
20 U.S.C. § 1415(b)(3).....	46
20 U.S.C. § 1415(b)(4).....	46
20 U.S.C. § 1415(b)(6)(A)	27
20 U.S.C. § 1415(b)(6)(B).....	34
20 U.S.C. § 1415(b)(7)(A)	27, 34
20 U.S.C. § 1415(b)(7)(A)(ii)(I)	28
20 U.S.C. § 1415(b)(7)(A)(ii)(III).....	28, 34
20 U.S.C. § 1415(b)(7)(A)(ii)(IV).....	28, 34
20 U.S.C. § 1415(b)(7)(B).....	28
20 U.S.C. § 1415(b)(7)(B) (1997).....	28
20 U.S.C. § 1415(b)(8).....	46
20 U.S.C. § 1415(c)(1)(B).....	41
20 U.S.C. § 1415(c)(1)(C).....	46
20 U.S.C. § 1415(c)(1)(D).....	46
20 U.S.C. § 1415(c)(1)(E)	41
20 U.S.C. § 1415(c)(1)(F)	41
20 U.S.C. § 1415(c)(2)	27
20 U.S.C. § 1415(c)(2)(B)(i)	28
20 U.S.C. § 1415(c)(2)(B)(i)(I)(cc).....	41
20 U.S.C. § 1415(c)(2)(B)(ii).....	28
20 U.S.C. § 1415(d).....	24
20 U.S.C. § 1415(d)(1)(A)	46
20 U.S.C. § 1415(d)(2).....	24, 46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
20 U.S.C. § 1415(e).....	25, 34, 42
20 U.S.C. § 1415(e)(2)(D).....	45
20 U.S.C. § 1415(f)	1, 4, 11, 14, 22
20 U.S.C. § 1415(f) (1997).....	28
20 U.S.C. § 1415(f)(1).....	25, 45
20 U.S.C. § 1415(f)(1)(A)	22, 23, 27
20 U.S.C. § 1415(f)(1)(B)(i)	25, 42
20 U.S.C. § 1415(f)(2)(A)	25, 42
20 U.S.C. § 1415(f)(3)(B)	28
20 U.S.C. § 1415(f)(3)(E)(ii).....	48
20 U.S.C. § 1415(h).....	25
20 U.S.C. § 1415(i)(1).....	25
20 U.S.C. § 1415(i)(2).....	4, 23, 25
20 U.S.C. § 1415(i)(3).....	44
20 U.S.C. § 1415(i)(3)(B)	25, 34
20 U.S.C. § 1415(i)(3)(B)(i)(II)	45
20 U.S.C. § 1415(i)(3)(B)(i)(III)	45
20 U.S.C. § 1415(i)(3)(D)(ii)	45
20 U.S.C. § 1415(j)	26
20 U.S.C. § 1415(k)(1).....	26
20 U.S.C. § 1415(k)(2)(A) (1997).....	27
20 U.S.C. § 1415(k)(3).....	27
20 U.S.C. § 1415(k)(6)(B)(i) (1997)	26
20 U.S.C. § 1416	48
20 U.S.C. § 1471(b).....	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
20 U.S.C. § 1471(b)(8).....	47
25 U.S.C. § 450j-1(l)(2)	21
38 U.S.C. § 5107	21
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. § 556(d).....	11, 16, 32, 43
Age Discrimination in Employment Act, 29 U.S.C. § 623	19
Americans with Disabilities Act, 42 U.S.C. § 12112	19
Black Lung Benefits Act, 30 U.S.C. § 901 <i>et</i> <i>seq.</i>	17
Civil Rights Act of 1964, Title VII, 42 U.S.C. § 2000e.....	19
Fair Housing Act, 42 U.S.C. § 3601 <i>et seq.</i>	21
Family Educational Rights and Privacy Act, 20 U.S.C. § 1232g	41
Family Medical Leave Act, 26 U.S.C. § 2612	19
Federal Employees Health Benefits Act, 5 U.S.C. § 8901 <i>et seq.</i>	17
Longshore and Harbor Workers’ Compensation Act, 33 U.S.C. § 901 <i>et</i> <i>seq.</i>	17
Public Safety Officers’ Benefits Act, 42 U.S.C. § 3796 <i>et seq.</i>	17
Radiation Exposure Compensation Act, 42 U.S.C. § 2210	17
Rehabilitation Act of 1973, 29 U.S.C. § 794	11, 18, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Social Security Act, 42 U.S.C. § 1382c	17
Voting Rights Act of 1965, 42 U.S.C. § 1973c.....	20
Md. Code Ann. Educ. § 8-413(c).....	8
<i>LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS:</i>	
H.R. Rep. No. 105-95 (1997).....	29, 35
H.R. Rep. No. 108-77 (2003).....	34, 35
S. Doc. No. 248 (1946).....	16
S. Rep. No. 99-112 (1985)	44
S. Rep. No. 105-17 (1997)	35
S. Rep. No. 108-185 (2003)	35
<i>REGULATORY MATERIALS:</i>	
34 C.F.R. § 300.502(b)(2)(ii)	24
34 C.F.R. § 300.562	24
34 C.F.R. §§ 300.660-662	48
Md. Regs. Code tit. 28, § 02.01.10.....	42
<i>OTHER:</i>	
CADRE, <i>National Dispute Resolution Use and Effectiveness Study</i> (Summer 2004).....	39
Jay G. Chambers, <i>et al.</i> , <i>What Are We Spending on Procedural Safeguards in Special Education, 1999-2000?</i> , Special Education Expenditure Project Rep. 1 (May 2003).....	38
11 Charles F. Chamberlayne, <i>A Treatise on the Modern Law of Evidence</i> § 943 (1911).....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
2 Laura H. Dietz, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Am. Jur. 2d Admin. Law</i> § 354 (2004)	16
1 Byron K. Elliot & William F. Elliot, <i>A Treatise on the Law of Evidence</i> § 132 (1904).....	15
Lisa Gubernick & Michelle Conlin, <i>The Special Education Scandal</i> , <i>Forbes</i> , Feb. 10, 1997	36
Keith N. Hylton, <i>Fee Shifting and Incentives to Comply with the Law</i> , 46 <i>Vand. L. Rev.</i> 1069 (1993)	44
Barbara Kantrowitz, <i>The 100 Best High Schools in America</i> , <i>Newsweek</i> , May 16, 2005, at http://www.msnbc.msn.com/id/7723397/site/ newsweek/	6
McLean School, <i>Admission, Tuition & Fees</i> , at http://www.mcleanschool.org	36
MCPS, <i>About Us</i> , at http://www.mcps.k12.md.us/ about/	5
MCPS, <i>The State of Special Education, School Year 2004-2005</i> , at http://www.mcps.k12.md. us/departments/specialed/resources/StateCIT. pdf	5
MCPS, Walter Johnson High School 2001 Golf Results, http://www.mcps.k12.md.us/schools/ wjhs/athletics/golf/2001.html	10
1 Christopher B. Mueller & Laird C. Kirkpatrick, <i>Federal Evidence</i> § 63 (2d ed. 1994)	15
National Center for Educ. Statistics, <i>Overview of Public Elementary and Secondary Schools and Districts: School Year 2000-01</i> , at http://www.nces.ed.gov/pubs2002/overview/ index.asp	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Debra Nussbaum, <i>Reining in Special Education</i> , New York Times, Aug. 31, 2003	36
Project FORUM, National Ass'n of State Directors of Special Educ., <i>Due Process Hearings: 2001 Update</i> (Apr. 2002)	38
Cindy Skaruppa, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Tuition Reimbursement for Parent's Unilateral Placement of Students in Private Institutions: Justified or Not?</i> , 114 Ed. Law Rep. 353 (1997)	36
Thomas Starkie, <i>Starkie on Evidence</i> (George Sharswood ed., 8th Am. ed. 1860)	15
2 John W. Strong, <i>McCormick on Evidence</i> § 337 (5th ed. 1999)	15, 28
U.S. Dep't of Educ., <i>Digest of Education Statistics 2003</i> (Dec. 2004)	4
U.S. Dep't of Educ., <i>Twenty-fourth Annual Report to Congress on the Implementation of the IDEA</i> (2002)	5, 37, 38
U.S. General Accounting Office, <i>Special Education—Numbers of Formal Disputes are Generally Low and States are Using Mediation and Other Strategies to Resolve Conflicts</i> , Report to the Ranking Minority Member, Committee on Health, Education, Labor and Pensions, U.S. Senate, GAO Rep. No. 03-897 (2003)	38
21 Charles A. Wright, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Fed. Prac. & Proc.</i> <i>Evid.</i> § 5122 (1997)	15
